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Question 2  

Word count-1175 words 

Introduction 

According to BEA (2020), the U.S trade deficit in 2018 was $ 627.7 billion which decreased to $ 

616.8 billion in 2019. Trump, has vowed to reduce this deficit which has been the largest in the 

world since 1975 (Antoine and Laborde, 2018). This has as a consequence initiated trade wars 

with U.S trading partners. As such, this essay will critically examine the effects of these trade 

wars on the economies involved. In addition, the last part of this essay will discuss the U.S. 

economic linkages with the rest of the world economy.  

The U.S. trade balance with China 

Goods and services exports from U.S to China in 2018 stood at $ 178 billion, which was down 

by 4.5 % from 2017. In contrast, imports from China to U.S were $ 558.8 billion which was up 

by 6.7 % from 2017 (BEA, 2020). As a consequence, trade deficit increased to $ 380 billion with 

China.  

The table below shows that the U.S. has had only trade deficit with China in the last decade 

Table 1: The U.S. trade balance With China from 2010-2018 

Exports, Imports, and Balance [Millions of dollars] 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Exports 115,559 133,880 144,894 160,375 169,008 165,525 170,395 186,288 177,969 

Imports 376,735 412,413 439,832 455,525 483,677 499,059 479,264 523,492 558,772 

Balance 
-261,176 -278,533 -294,938 -295,150 -314,669 -333,533 -308,869 -337,204 -380,804 

  

Source: BEA (2020) 

  

In 2018, U.S exports to China was 7.1% of its total exports, whereas imports from China 

accounted for 17.9% of all U.S imports. Exports to China consisted mostly of capital goods 

which accounted 29.7% of U.S. s to China exports. Imports from China mostly consisted of 
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consumer goods (excluding automotive and food). This accounted for 44.4% total imports from 

China (BEA, 2020) 

Dizzioli and Van Roye (2018) established that as a result of trade war with China, tariffs and 

counter-tariffs implemented by Trump’s administration has so far cost the U.S.  € 2.6 billion in 

GDP and has cost China € 5.7 billion in GDP. As a result, China exports to U.S. has gone down 

by € 521 billion, and U.S. exports to Chinese market has decreased by € 37.1 billion, which 

slightly improves U.S. trade balance. 

The U.S. trade balance with Canada 

Goods and services exports to Canada from U.S. were $ 364.5 billion in 2018 which was an 

increase of 6.8 % from the year 2017. In addition, imports from Canada to U.S were $ 360.9 

billion which was an increase of 6.6 % from the previous year. This resulted to a trade surplus 

which increased to $ 3.6 billion with Canada (BEA, 2020). The table below shows the changing 

patterns of Canada and U.S. trade balance. 

Table 2: The U.S. trade balance With China from 2010-2018 

Exports, Imports, and Balance [Millions of dollars] 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Exports 303,409 340,997 356,099 364,967 374,850 336,261 321,678 341,308 364,515 

Imports 309,173 351,680 361,031 369,111 385,993 332,096 314,230 338,494 360,876 

Balance -5,764 -10,683 -4,932 -4,144 -11,142 4,165 7,448 2,814 3,639 

 

Source: BEA (2020) 

Exports from U.S. to Canada in 2018 amounted to 14.6 % of all U.S. exports whereas imports 

from Canada to U.S. accounted to 11.5 % of all U.S imports. In addition, industrial materials and 

supplies led exports from U.S. to Canada, whereas industrial materials and supplies led imports 

to U.S. from Canada accounting for 45 % of all imports from Canada to U.S (BEA, 2020). 

The U.S. trade balance with Canada 

According to BEA (2020), goods and services exports from U.S. to Mexico in 2018 stood at $ 

299.8 billion which from 2017 was an increase of 8.4 %. Moreover, imports to U.S. from Mexico 

stood at $ 378.4 billion which from 2017 was an increase of 10%. This amounted to a trade 

deficit of 78.6 billion with Mexico. 
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The table below shows that in the last decade, the U.S. has not had a trade surplus with Mexico, 

which according to Sherman and Thierfelder (2018) must be one of the reasons why Trump 

wants to withdraw U.S. from NAFTA. 

Table 3: The U.S. trade balance With Mexico from 2010-2018 

Exports, Imports, and Balance [Millions of dollars] 

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 

Exports 188,371 225,037 244,593 256,342 271,634 268,211 261,933 276,563 299,802 

Imports 246,769 282,027 298,599 303,988 322,951 326,244 323,955 343,970 378,382 

Balance -58,399 -56,989 -54,006 -47,647 -51,316 -58,033 -62,022 -67,407 -78,580 

 

Source: BEA (2020) 

Exports to Mexico from U.S. amounted to 12% of all U.S. exports in 2018, and imports from 

Mexico amounted to 12.1 % of all U.S. imports (BEA, 2020). Industrial materials and supplies 

led the exports amounting to 33.9% of all exports from U.S. to Mexico. Additionally, automotive 

vehicles, engines and parts led imports from Mexico to U.S. accounting for 33.8% of all imports 

from Mexico (BEA, 2020). 

The U.S. economic linkages 

Forni and Gambetti (2016) points out that as a result of the huge size of U.S. economy and 

international linkages, developments in U.S. economy have substantial effects on global 

economy. Being the single largest economy, the U.S. accounts for 22% of world output and 

slightly over a third of world stock market capitalization (Forni and Gambetti, 2016). Moreover, 

it accounts for one-tenth of total global trade flows, a fifth of remittances and also a fifth of 

global FDI stock, and a fifth of global energy demand (Bruno and Shin, 2015a). In addition 

Feenstra and Weinstein (2017) puts forth that the U.S. dollar being the most used currency in 

world trade and financial transactions, changes in the U.S. investor sentiments and monetary 

policy play a vital role in influencing global financing conditions. 

Similarly, Francis, Owyand and Soques (2015) and Abbate et.al. (2016) elucidates that, for the 

U.S. economy, the global economy is equally important as U.S. multinationals operating 

overseas and foreign firms located in U.S. accounts for a significant share of output, cross border 

trade, employment and financial flows. 
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Moreover, the international investment position of U.S. similarly affects global economy 

substantially. For example, Garetto (2016) points that when U.S. economy performs well, U.S. 

investors will invest overseas thereby leading to the growth of global economy. This view is 

shared by Francis, Owyand and Soques (2015) who explains that an increase in U.S. economic 

activity lifts demand of global commodity which results in higher prices which in turns supports 

activity easing pressure in balance of payments in commodity exporters. 

Are trade wars good and easy to win?    

Caliendo and Parro (2015) espouse that Smoot-Hawley Tariff imposed in 1930 is an example of 

trade war that proves trade wars are neither good nor easy to win. This trade war initiated to 

support American farmers, raised the cost of food for American farmers already feeling the pinch 

of Great Depression. As a result of trade war that followed, international trade reduced by 65% 

turning a recession into a depression and many prominent scholars blame this trade war for 

contributing to the beginning of second world war (Bowman, Londano and Sapriza 2015). 

Past forward to 2018, and according to the Federal Reserve, Trump’s tariffs cost $ 1245 annually 

to average U.S. household which includes lost economic growth and higher prices. Moreover, 

Goldman Sachs in August 2019 warned that a recession may result from the trade war as it had 

already lowered GDP by 0.6% (Antoine and Laborde 2018). As such, this essay  

 

Conclusion 

This essay has critically established that trade wars initiated by Trump’s administration trying to 

reduce the U.S. trade deficit, has resulted to unintended consequences negatively affecting the 

U.S. economy and those of its trading partners proving that Trump was wrong declaring that 

trade wars are good and easy to win. In addition, the U.S. economy being the largest in the world 

is linked to the global economy more than any other single economy in the world. As such, this 

essay has shown how the U.S and the global economy are linked to each other and as a result 

affects one another. 
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Introduction 

Dizzioli and Van Roye (2018) explains that as a result of globalisation, risks faced by businesses 

increased as businesses became exposed from fluctuations of exchange rates and as a 

consequence began trading more volume of the financial derivatives so as to hedge this 

exposure. As such, this section will explain these approaches that firms use to manage foreign 

exchange transaction exposure. In addition, we will elaborate the advantages and disadvantages 

of these approaches.  

Approaches to managing foreign exchange exposure 

Forward contracts 

A forward contract is a contract between parties to sell or buy an asset at an agreed future time at 

a price agreed today (Goldberg and Tille 2016). As such, a firm in U.S. can know how much of 

U.S dollars it will receive for the future payments settled in foreign currency. A firm for 

example, can sign a forward with a certain local bank to be paid in Japanese yen that it will 

receive in seven months. If the firm agrees to a rate of 110 yen per dollar, whether the exchange 

rate rises to 120 or falls to 105, the firm will receive same amount of U.S dollars at 110 yen per 

dollar. Dizzioli and Van Roye (2018). 

Advantages and disadvantages of forward contracts 

Some advantages of forwards include, firstly, Amiti et al. (2014) point out that the most 

important reason for engaging in forwards contracts is to gain certainty concerning the future 

outcome. Under constantly fluctuating currency market, parties cannot accurately predict actual 

future exchange rates. As such, the forward contract offers the parties involved the protection 

from risks on unfavourable movements of exchange rate. Secondly, Auer and Schoenle (2016) 

holds that forwards are easy to understand and are relatively straight forward to comprehend and 

organize. Additionally, all contracts terms such as expiration date, quantity and rate are 
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negotiable and as a result offers flexibility to tailor the contracts so as to suit their transaction, for 

example, an extension or earlier exercise. 

Some disadvantages associated with forwards include, firstly, once the parties enter forward 

contracts, since it is a binding agreement, each party is obliged legally to carry out their side of 

bargain at agreed maturity rate (Xiangning and Zhao 2014). As such, even when demand for 

exchange disappears as a result of changes in business circumstances, the parties seeking to 

withdraw from the entered contract will suffer from high cancellation costs. Secondly,  Auer and 

Schoenle (2016) put forth that forwards, involves high credit risk degree arising from these two 

sources; one, no requirement for initial deposit or cost and two, the gains and the losses between 

the two parties can only be figured out when the contract matures and the related currency are 

delivered at pre-determined price.  

Future contracts 

Hyunju (2015) elucidates that futures contracts or futures is a contract where parties agree to buy 

or to sell a certain asset for a price agreed upon at the present time with both delivery and 

payment to occur at an agreed upon future delivery date. For example, A U.S. firm with British 

Pound receivable account, by selling short British Pounds futures contract could hedge its 

position that is opposed to the one of a firm owning the futures (Wanyu 2016). When the futures 

increases in its value, the firm loses that amount. Similarly, when the futures decreases in value, 

the firm gains that amount (Goldberg and Tille 2016).  

Advantages and disadvantages of futures contracts 

Some advantages of futures include, firstly, high liquidity and central market, Auer and Schoenle 

(2016) puts forth that in cases of indexes and currencies, most futures market provide high 

liquidity. This allows the parties involved to either enter or exit the market involved the time 

they wish to. Additionally, a firm that has taken position in futures market can make a 

transaction in the opposite direction thereby closing its position. For example, if a firm had sold 

$ 500,000 futures contracts which expire on January, then the firm by buying $ 500,000 January 

futures, can close the position. Auer and Schoenle (2016) elucidates that in futures market most 

commodities and currencies margin requirements are well established. Thus a firm is aware of 

how much margin it should put up in the contract.  

Some disadvantages of futures include, first, lack of control over future events, Shutao et al. 

(2015)  highlights that a common setback of futures contracts is that involved parties don’t have 
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control of future events. As such, unexpected weather conditions, political instabilities and other 

events can have negative effects on the profitability of the contracts. Secondly, Amiti et al. 

(2014) explicates that futures prices can have rapid fluctuations due to their high leverage. As a 

result of the sometimes rapid movement of prices of futures, contract prices can raise or fall daily 

even sometimes within minutes. As a consequence, on a given day you may be required to 

transfer more cash in your futures account when it has dropped below the minimum levels.  

Currency swaps 

Currency swap as defined by, Amiti et al. (2014) is an agreement between two firms to exchange 

a certain amount of currency at the present time and reverse the exchange during some point in 

the future. Swaps are used when there is a huge interest rate difference between countries. For 

example, South Africa interest rate compared with interest rate in U.K is significantly higher. It 

therefore is an advantage to borrow cheaply in U.K. When a South African firm seeks loan in 

U.K and a U.K based firm seeks loan in South Africa, the two firms can engage in a swap 

whereby the firms remove exchange rate risk and interest-rate risk (Goldberg and Tille 2016). 

Advantages and disadvantages of currency swap 

Some advantages of swaps according to Goldberg and Tille (2016) are that swaps offers an 

opportunity to get funds at a lower rate than from local banks. This results from the fact that one 

borrower exchanges comparative advantage he possesses with the other borrower’s possessed 

comparative advantage. Additionally, absence of premium in currency swaps contracts result to 

lower transaction cost. Furthermore, swaps can be used to hedge risk for a long-term period 

compared to other methods (Goldberg and Tille 2016). 

Some disadvantages of swaps are; high default risk of exposure and the creditworthiness of swap 

parties. Failure of one party to meet its financial obligations upon the date of maturity, leads to 

the counter party falling into trouble of confronting the default on the principle and interest, 

leading to substantial breakage cost. As a consequence, firms with low credit ratings, likely 

encounter obstacles trying to find swap counter party (Shutao et al. 2015)  

Conclusion 

This essay has discussed three major approaches that firms can use to mitigate risks associated 

with foreign exchange exposures. These methods are firstly, forward contracts, whereby parties 

agree to sell or buy an agreed asset at a future time at an agreed upon price, secondly, futures 

contracts whereby parties agree to buy or sell a certain asset for a price agreed upon at the 
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present time and both delivery and payment to occur at a future delivery date, and thirdly, 

currency swap method.  Additionally, some advantages and disadvantages of each method have 

been discussed. 
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